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Decision No. 5354.0-

BEFORZ THE PUBLIC UTILITIES CO~~USSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of th0 Application of 
ELMER AHL, Agent, for and on behalf of ) 
highway common carriers and petroleum ) 
irregular route carriers, parties to ) 
Tank Truck Operators Tariff Bureau ) 
Local Freight Tariff.' No. 3-DI Cal. ) 
P.U.C. No. 25, local Freight Tariff ) 
No. 30-A, Cal. F.U.C. No. 26, and Local ) 
Freight Tariff No. 33-B, Cal. F.U.C. ) 
No. 27, for authority to increase rates) 
~nd to modify rules. ) 

In the Matter of.' the Investigation into 
the rates, rules, regulations, charges, 
allowances and practices of ~lll common 
carriers, highway carriers and city 
carriers relating to the transportation 
of petroleum and petroleum produc-:";.s in 
bulk (commodities for which rates are 
provided in Minimum Rate Tariff Ne. 6). 

) 

Application No. 37514 

Case No. 54:36 
Petition No. 17 

Edward M. Berel and tvilliam J. Knoell, for EJ..--ner Ahl, 
applicant and petitioner. 

Phili~ N. Deckard, for F. N. Rumbley Company, and 
flo art H. Fuller, for Asbury Transportation Co., 
interested parties in Application No. 37514 and 
respondents in Case No. 5436. 

w. Y. Bell for A. E. Fatton, Richfield Oil Corpora­
tion; Philip T. Ryan, for Union Oil Company of 
California; J. M. Conners and E. C. Hurlev, for 
Tide '~'jater AssOCiated Oil Company; 113. L. ?tyan, 
for Shell Oil Company; and A. D. Carlton and 
A. A. Wright, for Standard Oil Company of 
California, interested parties. 

Robert A. Lane, for the staff f~f the Public Utilities 
Commission of the State of California. 

By the above application, as amended, Elmer Ahl) tariff 

publishing agent for various highway carriers engaged in the trans­

portation of petroleum. prodUcts in bulk in tank vehicles~ seeks 

authority to effect certain changes in tariffs whic~ govern the 

operations of these carriers. The tariffs involved are identified 
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A-37514 & C-~6, Pet. 17 EI • 
in the margin below.1 By the above-named petition, as amended, 

Elmer Ahl seeks certain revisions in the minimum rates, rules and 

regulations as set forth in H.i.niID.u.m Rate !a.rif! No. 6 for the trMs­

portation of bulk petroleum p~oducts in tank tr~ck equi~ment. 

On February 16, 1956, subsequent to notice to persons and 

o~ganizations believed to be interested, public hearir~ of the 

application and petit.ion was held before Examiner C. S. Abernathy 

at San Francisco. Evidence in the matters was submitted by applicant'S 

azsistant and by r~presentativez of four shipper oil companies.2 

Generally speaking the proposals in t~e application and in 

the petition are substantially similar. In both matters Elmer Ahl 

seeks revision of ,rovisions governing (a) charges applicable to 

mixed shipments, (b) ,demurrage charges for the detention of carriers' 

eqUipment, and (c) carrier allowances to consignees for acceptance of 

deliveries after normal working hours. In his petition he also so~!-:s 

revision of minimum rate provisio~s governing charges on diverted 

shipmen-:s and on return shi,pmcmts. These various ma.tt~rs o.re 

discussed below. 

Minimum Charges A?plicable to Mixed Shipc0nts 

Present rules and regulations of applicantTs tariffs and of 

Ivlinimu.''l'l RQ.te Tariff No. 6 prov:i.d.e that the minimum charge applicabl~ 

to the transportation of a mixed &1ipment (a shipment of two or more 

commodities for which different rates apply) shall be based on 

certain specified min1lr.u.m ge.llonagEls or weights, according to the 

vehicle units or combination of vehicle units used in the transpor­

tation, and that the applicable charge will b0 that which would applr 

1 

'2. 

Local Freight Tariff No. 3-D, Cal. F.U.C. 25; Local Freight Tariff 
No. 30-A, Cal. P. U.C. 26; and. J'Jocal Freight Tariff No. 33-B, Cal. 
F.U.C. 27, published by Tank T::-uclt Operators Tariff Bureau, Elmer 
Ahl, agent. 
The term "applicant" will be used herein to include Hpetitioner". 
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were the entire shipment composed of the commodity subject to the 

highest total charge under the provisions of the tariff. If lower 

ch~rges result, each of the components may be rated as separate 

shipments. 

Applicant alleges that these provisions create difficulties 

in billing, and proposes that minimum charges be assessed at the rates 

applicable to the sepa~ate commodities, and at the minimum weights or 

ea1lonages applicable to the individual vehiclG units in which the 

components of the mixed shipments are transported. Applicant also 

proposes that whl~re liquid asphalt, asphalt emulsion and road oil are 

transported as parts of mixed shipment~ a minimum weight o£ l$,OOO 

pounds per truck, per trciler, or per semitrailer shall apply to such 

components. According to the allegations in the petition and the 

testimony of applic~~tfs aSSistant, the proposal would result in 

increases in charges in some instances but, prinCipally the effect 

would be to decrease the present charges. 

Notv~thstanding applicant's allegations it appears that l 

insofar as the minimum rate provisions are concerned) substantial 

increases in charges would result under the sought revisions. At 

present mixed shipments of petroleum products (except gasoline, 

liquefied gases, asphalt and road oil) are subject to a minimum of 

5,000 gallons when transported in ~ combination of two vehicles. 

This minimum would be increased to 6,000 gallons or more. It appears 

that the increases and charges computed under the provisions of 

applicant's tariff would not be as great inasmuch as those rates and 

char3es are based on the carrying capacity of the vehicles. The 

p~oposols in this respect, however, are ambiguous and to a certain 

extent in conflict with the minimum rate provisions. The showings in 

support of these proposals do not justify their adoption. 

~-
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Demu~rage Charges for Detention of Carriers' Eguipment 

P~esent provisions of applicant's tariffs Nos. 3-D and 30-A 

and of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 6 state that when, through no fault of 

the carrier, carrier's equipment is detained beyond a specified free 

time to complete loading or unloading a charge of $2.5$ shall be 

assessed for each half hour or fraction thereof beyond the free time 

that the equipment is detained. Applicant proposes that the basis of 

the charge be reduced to a one-qu~rtor hour period with a corres­

ponding adjustmc:lt of the charge to ~~1.29 per one-quarter hour or 

fraction thereofo Assertedly, this adjustment is being sought in 

rcspon::ie to shippers t requosts for charges more in con.formi ty with 

the periods that th~ vehicles are detained. A witness for one of the 

oil companies testified that ~~ analysis of his records pertainins to 

the payment of demurrage over a monthTs time had disclosed 59 instances 

where demurrage was paid and where the detention time in 37 of these 

instances was lees than 15 minutes. Other of the oil companies f 

ropresentatives also u:ged adoption of the proposed chang~. The ch~ 

appears reasonable and will be adopted. 

Allowance fer Delivery After Hours 

Applicant seeks to limit present tariff provisions which 

permit carriors to m~ke an allowance to consignees of $1.50 per hour, 

maximU!:l allowance ~~) .00 1 for the time consumed in unloading shipments 

when the consignees elect to receive the shipments on Sundays, Legal 

Holidays, or between the hours of 5 p.m. and S a.m. on other days. He 

proposes that the allowance be made 

"only in the event th..:lt consignee's facilities 

are not normally operated at the time shipment 

is tendered for delivery-.Tt 

In justification of this limitation, applicant points out 

~r~t the allowance was est~blish0d to provide compensation for extra 
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work and exp~nso that consignees incur when they aooept deliverios 

during times other than wh~n they are oustomarily open tor busin~ss. 

He assorts th~t no purpose is oerveQ in making tho allowance on 

doliveries made during the t~es specified in the present tariff 

~ule if tho oons1gnee~s receiving facilitios are normally open 

d~ing those times. 

The proposed rule laolts the definiteness that is essential 

to tariff ~ulos suitable for gene~al application. The un~ua11fiod 

term "normallyTt which is employed in the proposed rule is not 

surficiently preoi~e to be usod as the governing d~torminant in the 

~pplication of an allowance which, if g~antGd by common carriors, 

ohould bo ~antod without d1scriminationo The sought 1~tat10n 

will not be o.dol=,ted 0:" authorized .. 

Rates on Divorted Shipments 

Generally cpeaking, the rates in applicant's Tnr1f~ 

No. 3~D and in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 6 vsry according to the 

distance trom origin to dost1nation or tho shipment trQnsportod. 

One exception relates to movoments betweon defined arGas, designated 

as groul's, wherein are loca.ted principal faoilities tor tho 

product1on~ refining and ~rket1ng of pctrolowm products. Rates 

between point s in oeparate groups aT.'€l det0rra.ined by 'the distances 

between basing pOints of the groups; thus~ tho rates trom all 

pOints 1n one group to all'points in another group are the same. 

In th~ c~se ot a1verted sh1pments, however, (shipments tor which 

a point of destination or cons1gnoe or both nrc changed aftor the 

shipment loavos tho ~01nt or origin) the group basis of assessing 

r~tos docs not QPply~ Instead, tho ratoc are based on the total 

distance from point of origin to point of ultimate dolivery via 

oach ot the points whero divergonce oocurs. 

-s .. 
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Applicant statos that in certo.in i!ls.tanooo the provisions 

tor diverted Shipments permit the t~ansport&t1on ot shipments 

between groups at rates less than those which otherwise apply for' 

intergroup movements. Thooo instances ar1~e where the d1stance 

between point or ~hipment and point of delivery i3 less than the 

aistance between the basing P01nt3 ot the groups involved so th~t 

lower charges may bo obtained by intontional diversion or the ship­

ments en route. Assertedly, tho availability of this avenue or 

~void1ng tho cnargeo which would otherwiso apply is s source or 

difficulty for shippers and carriers alike. As a remedy, applicant 

proposes that div0r~0d shipments whleh orig1nate at points w1thin 

groups be :::ubjcct to the orone prov1sions so ~ther shipments movin,g 

from the groups. This proposal was supported by the oil companies' 

represen':;atives who presented e"lidence in the matter. These 

wit:J.ossos said that tho different bases of computing transpor'~at1on 

charges under the present tariff provisions pre:ents particular 

pricing problems for their co~penies. 

The presGnt rule r01nt1ng to dive~tod dh1pmont$ was f1rst 

established in 1953 pursuant to Decision No. 487$6 ($2 Cal. P.U~C. 

62ul'). As indicated in this docision, the rulo we-s osta.bli shed in 

COlo.junction with cortain other provision:: for the pu..""Pose of 

cllSlrl!ying and improving the regulations then in effect. It is 

cloar that in operation the rule ha3 had the unintended result of 

pe~itting the partial subversion or the long established group 

basis or ra.tos in Minimum Rate Tariff' No. 6 which was adopted for 

the primary purpOSG or prov1ding rate equ~lity tor competing 

petroleum shi?pers located in the s~e general areas. It appears 

that the amondments which applicant proposes will restore the ra.te 

IiJql.l.O.l1ty that formerly preva1led with. respoct to intergroup shipmel').t~ 
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and that the restoration of this oquality is in the interest or 

earriers and sh1pper5 Qlike. The ~en~ents will be adopted or 
.3 

authorized. 

Rates on Retu~ed Shipments 

Uncer present rules of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 6 oh1pments, 

O~ portions of shipments, may bo returned to point of origin at a 

rsto that is one-half of the rate otherwise applicable trom tho 

pOint where tho return 13 made. The return movements are s~bject 

to the s~~e minimum eharges as th030 which apply to the outbound 

movements ~d which vary accordir.g to the commodity transported 

and the unit or units of carrier's equ1pmGnt utilized in the 

transportation. Applicant seeks establishment of an alternate r~20 

so thnt eh~rgos on returned sh~prnents may be computed on the bas~ 

of tho gallonage returned subject to a ~in~.um charge or $20.00, 

in tho event that lowor charges would result. Incidental Changes 

which a.pplicont proposes be !nS.de 1n tho present rl.lle a.re (a.) the 

assessing ot ~larges on the return shipmont at one-half ot the 

outbound rate instead of one-halt of the roturn rate» and 

(b) liboralj.zat1on of the rule to include the return ot shiprc.ents 

wh~ch have been contrun1nated and to apply to shipme~tn which are 

returned in conjunction with a subsoquent outbound movement instoad 

of o~ the same trip a.s the outbound movement as Cot pro~en·t. 

App11cant'z c.s51stant statod that the purpose of tn1s 

proposal i~ to provide more reasonable charges when the quantities 

3 The proposed am~ndment will be adopted even though in one respect 
it appears inconsistont w1th the general objectivo of the pres~nt 
divorsion rule that trsnspor~ation cna.rges on divorted sh1pmente 
reflect the costs or additional :n.1leage occa.sionod by divers1ons.· 
Under petitionor!s proposal no additional chargos tor additional 
distances tra'l''I'olod would app::"y in connection with intergroup 
movemonts where the points ot diversion and point of ultimate 
delivery a.re all within the same destination group. Howevor, 
because of the relative importance of the rate adjustment which 
potitioner seeks, it appoar~ t~t a~opt1on of tho runondment 
should not bo d~forred ponding dovolopment or any moro suitable 
rule relating to intergroup d1versiono. Potitioner should, how~ 
ovor, undertake to devolop and submit appropriate prOvisions 
as soon as foasible governing intergroup diversions. 
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returned are small in comparison with the minimum q~ant1ties upon 

which the present charges are based. He said that the min~um 

charge of $20.00 which would apply in connection with tho alternate 

proposal was devoloped from a survey of the services which the 

carrieX's perform in the return of shipments l),nd that 1t would be e. 

compensatory charge. He said that extension or the provisions 

to includo the return of contrun1nated shipments is intonded to 

provide more re~sonable chargeo for occas10nal contaminated shipments 

that must be returned to th~ refineries for reprocessing. The 

shipper ropresentatives joinod in the request for establishment 

of tho propoood alternativo basis or charges for the return of 

~hipmonts. As one examplo of what was coneidGred to bean 

unreasonable charg~ under present provis10ns~ a shipper represent­

ative reported that his company rocently had to pay a charge or 

$70.40 on the return of 90 gallons of diesel fuel oil from El Centro 

to San Diego, a diotance of 148u5 constructive milos. Another of 

the shipper reprosontat1ves urgod that in conjunction with effecting 

the proposod ohangeo in tne rules govorning sh1pment3 diverted 1 

~eturned, or stopped in tranSit for partial loading and unload~ng, 

the rules be restated to provide separate provi~1on$ for each type 

of service. He statod that the present rule should be clarified, 

particularly as to whethor a returned shipment is a divorted 

shipment. 

Tho alternative method or eomput1ng eharges on returned 

shipments on the 8Qllonago (or we1ght) returned appoars rea30nable, 
4 

~d will bo incorporated ,in tho m1n1m~ rate provision~. The 

4 For purposes of clarity the modifiod rule will continue in 
effect the basing of charges on the return rate instead of on 
the outbound rate, inasmuch as no satisfactory ~efin1t10n was 
advanced of what is eom~rehonded by the outbound rate. 
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extension of this provision to include conta~inated shipments 

r~t~rn0d likewise appears reasonable, and this proposal will be 

adopted also. Present re~trict1ons, however, limiting the reducod 

rate for returned shipmonts only to proporty returned without 

~loading from carriers' equipmont, should be retained in lieu o£ 

adoption of applicant's recommendations that the rates bo made to 

apply also when the roturn is tlccompaniod !lin conjl.!nct ion with a 

~ubsequont outbound movement to the same dostination or point 

beyond .. :T The r 0 cord do 0 s not support the broadening of thG rule 

as sought. For similar reasons tho rat0s for the re:turn of: 

cont~1nat0d ship~onts will bo 11mited to returns which are made 

i~ conjunction with an outbound movoment from the plant to which 

tho contaminated property is ~oturnod. Tho recommendations of tho 

shippor witness that the rule be divided for clarification purposes 

to establish separate provisions for divorted sh1pments and tor 

rcturn~d shipmonts will not bo adopted. It io evidont that the 

~ocemmendatiens wore advanc~d from the viewpoint that the divers10n 

of ~h1pments and the return ot sh1pments constitute two difr~rent 

serviceo. For minimum rate purposes, however, return~d shipments 

are considered-as ~ !orm ef diverted sh1pmGnt:, even though certain 

exceptions from the regulat1on3 governing diverted ~bipments are 

provided tor returnod shipments. 

Upon e~rcful cons1deration of allot the tacts and 

circumctanco3 of record, the CO~~1ssion is of the opinion and finds 

ac a tact that amendment3 in the rateo , rulos and regulations 

contained in applicant's tariffs and in Minimum Rate T3ritr No.6 

h~ve beon shown to bo reasonable and justif1ed to the extent that 

said ~ondmentD are authorizod or established by the ordo~ which 

follows. To this extent the above-numbered a~plication and 

~ot1t1on w~ll be grnntod. In other respcets ~ney w1ll be denied. 
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o R D E R -- ---

Based on the evidence of record and on the conclusions and 

findings set forth in the preceding opinion, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

1. That Minimum. Rate Tariff No. 6 (Appendix" C" of 
Dec1sion No. 32608, as amended) be, and it is 
hereby further amended by incorporating therein 
to become effective September 1, 1956, the revised 
pages attached hereto which pages aro ident1fiod 
as follows: 

2. 

First Revised Pago 8-E Cancels Original Page 8-E 
Ei~ Revised Page 11 Cancels Seventh Revised 

Page 11 

That tariff publications requ~red or authorized to 
be made by common carriers as a result of tho order 
herein may be made effective not earlier than the 
effective date horeof on not less than five days' 
notice to the Commission and to the public; and 
that such required tariff publication shall be made 
effective not later than September 1, 1956. . 

That in all other rospects the. ntoresaid Decision 
No. 32608, as amended, shall remain in full torce 
and effect. 

That Petition tor Modification No. 17 in Case 
No. 5436 be and it hereby is denied to the extent 
that it is not granted by the order herein. 

That Application No. 37$14 or Elmer Ahl, Agent for 
Tank Truck Operators Tar1tf Bureau, be and it 
hereby is granted to ~e extent that his Petition 
for Modification No. 17 in Case No. 5436 is herein 
granted in corresponding respects, and that in all 
other respects said Application No. 37514 be and 
it hereby is denied. 

This order shall become effective twenty days atter the 

date hereo1'. 

day 01' 

California, this ~~ 
7 

.• "'0 

Commissioners 

-lO- eommissi0ner Ray E. Untereiner • being 
noeo~:or1ly ob~ont. ~1~ not partieipate 
in the diSpo:::i t10n of this procoedine;-j 



First R~viscd ?~e0 S-E 

O· . Cl~~~~ls ~ riglna Pa~e ••• o-E M!X!M1~ RATE TARIFF NO.6 

i Item 
I No. 

>;(46-A 
8ancels 

46 

SECTION NO. 1 - RULES AND RECULATIONS (Continued) 

APPLICATION OF TARIFF-TERRITORIAL CROUPS (Concluded) 

NOTE l.-In computing charges for the transportation 
of black oils as described in Item No. 30 series from 
Chrisman to points located within the following described 
territory mileages will be computed from Chrisman to point 
of destination. 

Commenc ing .at the intersection of U. S. Highway 
No. 101 and U. S. Highway No. 399 at Ventura, thence north­
erly along U.S.Highway N~ 399 to Wheelers Hot Springs 
(including the highway extending approximately 1.$ miles to 
Buena Ventura Hot Springs), returning along U. S. Highway 
No. 399 to Meiners Oaks, southeasterly along the county 
road extending from Meinc'rs Oaks to Ojai southeasterly 
along State Highway No. 150 to Santa Paula, easterly along 
State Highway No. 126 to Piru> returning along State High­
way No. 126 approximately .$ miles to Torry Road, southerly 
along Torry Road to McGregor Road L westerly along McGregor 
Road and Guivcrson Road to State Mighway No. 23, southerly 
along State Highway No. 23 to its junction with U. S. High­
way No. 101 approximately .5 miles west of Newton Oaks, 
westerly along U. S. Highway No. 101 to Camarillo) southerly 
and westerly along Oxnard Road to \"ood Road, southerly along 
r,,'/ood Road to Hueneme Road, westerly and northerly along 
Hueneme Road and its prolongation via Hueneme and Hollywood­
by-the-Sea to Hollywood Beach, northerly along McGrath Road 
to 5th Avenue, easterly along 5th Avenue to Oxnard, north­
erly along Oxnard Boulevard and Vineyard Avenue to El Rio, 
northwesterly along U. S. Highway No. 101 to point of 
beginning; and including also a strip of territory l~ miles 
wide immediately adjoining and circumscribing the above 
described boundary. 

NOTE z.. - **;:. 

* Chan~e ) 
f.-1H:- PMvisi~n Canceled) 5354.0. 

EFFECTIVE SE?:'EMBER l, '1956 

'---------------------------------------------------------------~ Issued by the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California> 
San FranCisco> California. 

Correction No. 164 
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C.lncels 
SeVenth Revised Pace \:. II MINIMtJM RAXE X,ARIFF No.6 

I 
I 

lte:l. 
No. 

':~130-E 
Cancela 
130-D 

1.*14J....D I ! Cancels 
l4o..c I 

SECTION NO. 1 - RUlES AND RECULATIONS (Cont1nu~d) 

SHIPMENTS DIVERTED, RETURm:;D, OR STOPPED It' 'tRANSIT FOR 
.?ARXIAL LO.mING OR UNtOADmO 

(Doe~ not apply to split deli very ohipment.5 for ,:hich 
ra.tes and charges arc proVided in Item No. 87.) 

(0.) Chtlr~cs upon a shipment ,':hich at request o:t consignor or con­
signee i~ either diverted or stopped in transit for partial loadinG or 
unloading:, or any of them, sh.:l.ll be computed at the rate 3pplica'ole 
from point of origin to the point r/here deli very is completed via oach 
of the points whero divcr~ion occurs or partial loading or unloading is 
performed. (Subject to Notes l~ 2, 3 and S.) 

6 (b) Charges upon a shipment or 0. portion ot a shipment returned 
to point of origin" or to a. point directly intermedi~te betrlccn last 
point of diversion and point of origin, shall be computed by addinG to 
tho fUll charce to last point or diVersion the chtlrgo at one half the 
rate proVided in Section 2 from the latter pOint to point of origin on 
the g~llonage returnod l oubjoct to minimum chars~ proVided in Item 
No. 80 applicable to the ohipment or portion returned, or~20, or tho 
chcrt;o co'~putod on tho bco10 provided in l:"lrcl~:o.ph (Cl) of th1: ito~ 
for thl) rO"l.m<l trip rn.ovorn.cnt, whichovor is the 10~Joot. (Sub joet to 
:'iotcs 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5.) The provisiono of thi~ ~rc.gl"aph will cleo 
cT,l~ly to tho roturn of eO:'ltl:!r.l.inatod oh1p!!l~nto, or port1ons theroof. 
(Subj ect to Noto: 1, 2, :3, 5 and 6.) . 

NOTE 1 - Charges upon a shipmont of crude oil tr~noportcd under 
tho provisions of Item No. 210 shall be computod ~t the highost rotc 
proVidod. to any point ,'[here diversion occurs or delivery is porformod. 

, NOTE 2 - Ship~ents shall bo subject to an additional ch~so of 
06.25 for each stop in transit to partially lond or unlo~d. 

NOTE 3 - Shipments shall bo subject to an additional chargo of 
04.00 for each diversion. This charge s:'lall be in ~ddition to 0.11 
other charges proVided herein. 

NOTE 4 - ~pplies only to property returned prior to unloading from 
carricrts eqUipment. 

NOTE S - .\ diverted shipment is .l shipment on 'Which a pOint of 
destination or co~ignee is changcdJ or both ~rC c~nngcd~ nftcr the 
ohipment leaves th~ point of origin. 

j~ NOTE 6 - Ar't"llios o!'!ly t~ rot1..ll'ns l"llldo in conj"l.mction with ron out­
bound ~ovc~cnt fro~ tho plant to which th~ co~tJ~inntod property io 
roturned. 

1., Applies only in connection with transportation of refined petroleum 
productc, black oils, crude oil, and liquefied petroleum g~s. 

~ (a) ~\ charge of ::.1.29 for ea.ch one-quarter hour, or .fraction 
thereof, shall be asseosed for the time carrier's eqUipment is detained 
through no f~Ult of the carrier to compl~tc loading or unloading in 
cxees~ of the free time opacified in ~aro.er~ph (b). 

(b) ITec time shall commence when carrier f s cquipment ani vos at 
the loadinG or unloading point and the co.rrier1s ~mployee repor~s to 
the concienor or consignee that the equipment is ready for loadinc or 
unloading. Xwo hours free t:l.me shall be allowed for londing a.nd throe 
hours frec time sh.'l.ll be allowed for unloading. 



2. Applies only in connection with transportation of 
asphalt and road oil: 

(a) Chargos as set forth in paragraph (c) hereot 
shall be assessed tor the time c~rrier!3 equipment is 
detained, through no fault of the carrier, to eomplete 
loading, unloading or spreading after e~iration of 
the freo t1roe specifiod in paragraph (b). 

(b) Froe t~e shall commence when carrier's equipment 
is placed in position to load, unload or :pread (see Note 1). 
Two hours froe time shall be allowed for loading and two 
hours free t~e shall be allowed 'for unloading and spread­
ing .. 

(c) ~e following detention or demurrage charges tor 
excess loading, unloading or sproading s.h::l.11 be made: 

(1) LOADING: 
~.40· per hour, fractions ot an hour to be 

(2) UN LOA DIN G: 
prorated. 

~.4C per hour, fractions of an hour to be 

(3) SPREADING: 
prorated. 

Ifl8 .40' per hour, tractions of: an hour to bo 
prora. ted. 

NOTE 1. - '~en sh1ppor or cons1gnee ord~r~ load to be 
dolivered at a spocifically designated time and carrier 
bas its equipment at destination point at designated 
tL~e and consignee cannot receivo delivery as ordered, 
tree time will commence at the time designated for 
delivory. 

),'c Change ) 
# Ad.dition) DeCision N". 
6 Reducti"r.) 

53540 

EFFECTIVE SEPTEMBER~, 1956 

, I~sued by the l"ublie Utilities Commi.::.::ion 01' the State of California. 

; Correction No. 165 
San Francisco, California 
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